

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1531 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO.39614 OF 2022

NEELAM KULDEEP AHLUWALIA)...APPLICANT

V/s.

TAJENDER SINGH AHLUWALIA AND ANOTHER)...RESPONDENTS

Mr.Neel Kothari a/w. Ms.Mahima Shah i/by Agarwal and Dhanuka
Legal, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr.Mangesh Parte, Advocate for the Respondent No.2.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 19th APRIL 2024

PC. :

1. This matter has been circulated at the behest of the Applicant, who is aggrieved as despite elapse of nine months since order dated 28th June 2023, pursuant to which it was recorded that the Respondent no.2 was ready to execute release deeds in respect of the two properties mentioned therein, till date, the release deeds have not been executed.

2. Mr.Kothari, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicant and submits that on 18th April 2024, his client has received an email from the Respondent no.2 stating that he was unwell and therefore not able

avk

1/2

to execute the release deeds but if an appointment is taken with the Registrar and three days notice is given to him, he can arrange nurse to accompany him.

3. Accordingly, let the release deeds in respect of the two properties mentioned in order dated 28th June 2023 be executed and registered by the next date.

4. List on **3rd May 2024** on the **Supplementary Board** for compliance.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)